merge “payable bills” and “payables” to new ones “Payables payables and accounts payable”
item; merge “payable dividends” and “interest payables” into “other payables” items; merge
“special payables” into “long-term payables” items.

In the income statement, the “R&D expenses” item is separated from the “administrative
expenses” item, and the “interest expense” and “interest income” detailed items are split under
the financial expense item.

The Company prepared the 2018 financial statements in accordance with the financial statement
format specified in Accounting [2018] No. 15, and changed the presentation of relevant financial
statements using the retrospective adjustment method. The related presentation adjustment
effects are as follows:

Affected consolidated balance sheet and parent company balance sheet as of December 31, 2017
Project consolidated balance sheet parent company balance sheet

Project consolidated balance sheet parent company balance sheet

Before adjustment After adjustment After adjustment After adjustment
bill receivable - - - -
Accounts receivable 129,115.44 — — —
Notes receivable and accounts receivable — 129,115.44 —
Interest receivable 39,474.88 — — —
Dividends receivable — — —
Other receivables 1,531,272.72 1,570,747.60 2,566,097,696.88 2,566,097,696.88
Fixed assets 1,387,302,286.83 1,387,302,286.83 —
Fixed assets cleanup — — — —
Construction in progress - - - -
Engineer material - - - -
Notes payable 74,831,255.00 — 74,831,255.00 —
Accounts payable 409,007,621.48 — — —
Notes payable and accounts payable — 483,838,876.48 — 74,831,255.00
Interest payable 417,956.46 — 417,291.88 —
Dividend payable 425,485.61 — 425,485.61 —
Other payables 29,301,990.88 30,145,432.95 211,677.25 1,054,454.74
Long-term payables - - - -
Special payables — — — —

2017 consolidated consolidated income statement and parent company income statement
Project consolidated income statement parent company income statement

42

Before adjustment After adjustment After adjustment After adjustment
Administrative expenses 69,866,911.95 69,866,911.95 15,012,228.59 15,012,228.59
R&D expenses — — — —

VII. Explanations on the correction of major accounting errors during the reporting period that
need to be retrospectively restated

□ Applicable √ Not applicable The company has no significant accounting errors during the
reporting period and needs to be retrospectively re-stated.

VIII. Explanation of the changes in the scope of the consolidated statements compared with the
financial report of the previous year

√ Applicable □ Not applicable to new subsidiaries in this period:
No. Subsidiary company full name Subsidiary name Reason for inclusion in the scope of

[…]

Westminster Continuing Education and its subsequent operations. The transaction price is 40
million US dollars (US$40,000,000). The company held the 13th meeting of the 4th Board of
Directors on June 21, 2018 to deliberate and approve the “Proposal on Establishing Subsidiaries
to Acquire Assets Overseas” and disclosed on “Journey on the website” on June 22, 2018.
Announcement on the Establishment of Subsidiaries to Acquire Assets Overseas (Announcement
No.: 2018-045). According to the current "People's Republic of China Private Education
Promotion Law", the organizers of non-profit private schools are not allowed to obtain school
income, and the school's school balances are all used for running schools. Both Chaoyang School
and Haidian School were registered as non-profit private schools. The total balance of schooling
during the reporting period was RMB 594,200, and the accumulated school balance at the end of

52

the reporting period was RMB -37,770,800.

Section VI Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: Stock
Before this change, the increase or decrease of this change (+,-) after this change
Quantity Proportion New shares issued Shares CPF converts Other Subtotals Quantity
Proportion
I. Shares subject to restrictions on sale 188,084,437 37.72% -512,200 -512,200 187,572,237
37.62%
2. State-owned legal person holding shares 150,053,590 30.10% 150,053,590 30.10%
3. Other domestic capital holdings 38,030,847 7.62% -512,200 -512,200 37,518,647 7.52%
Among them: domestic legal person holding shares 26,795,284 5.37% 26,795,284 5.37%
Domestic natural persons holding shares 11,235,563 2.25% -512,200 -512,200 10,723,363
2.15%
2. Unrestricted shares 310,482,550 62.28% 512,200 512,200 310,994,750 62.38%
1. RMB common stock 310,482,550 62.28% 512,200 512,200 310,994,750 62.38%
Total number of shares 498,566,987 100.00% 0 0 498,566,987 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares √ Applicable □ Not applicable On November 27, 2017, Mr. Yu
Zheng resigned as a director and senior manager of the company. Mr. Bao Zheng resigned as a
supervisor of the company. Mr. Chen Hongbo resigned as a senior manager of the company and
left the company according to regulations. Within six months, the company's shares are 100%
locked; after half a year, the transferred shares do not exceed 25% of the total number of shares
held by the company; the former senior management of the company Zhu Xiao and the former
director accounted for the unlocking of the shares held by Shishi . Approval of changes in shares
□ Applicable 过 Transfer of non-applicable share changes □ Applicable √ Progress of

[…]

“fixed assets” project; merge “engineering materials” into “construction in progress” project;
merge “payable bills” and “payables” to new ones “Payables payables and accounts payable”
item; merge “payable dividends” and “interest payables” into “other payables” items; merge
“special payables” into “long-term payables” items.
In the income statement, the “R&D expenses” item is separated from the “administrative
expenses” item, and the “interest expense” and “interest income” detailed items are split under
the financial expense item.
The Company prepared the 2018 financial statements in accordance with the financial statement
format specified in Accounting [2018] No. 15, and changed the presentation of relevant financial
statements using the retrospective adjustment method. The related presentation adjustment
effects are as follows:
Affected consolidated balance sheet and parent company balance sheet as of December 31, 2017
Project consolidated balance sheet parent company balance sheet
Before adjustment After adjustment After adjustment After adjustment
bill receivable - - - -
Accounts receivable 129,115.44 — — —
Notes receivable and accounts receivable — 129,115.44 —
Interest receivable 39,474.88 — — —
Dividends receivable — — —
Other receivables 1,531,272.72 1,570,747.60 2,566,097,696.88 2,566,097,696.88
Fixed assets 1,387,302,286.83 1,387,302,286.83 —

131

Fixed assets cleanup — — — —
Construction in progress - - - -

Engineer material - - - -
Notes payable 74,831,255.00 — 74,831,255.00 —
Accounts payable 409,007,621.48 — — —
Notes payable and accounts payable — 483,838,876.48 — 74,831,255.00
Interest payable 417,956.46 — 417,291.88 —
Dividend payable 425,485.61 — 425,485.61 —
Other payables 29,301,990.88 30,145,432.95 211,677.25 1,054,454.74
Long-term payables - - - -
Special payables — — — —
2017 consolidated consolidated income statement and parent company income statement
Project consolidated income statement parent company income statement
Before adjustment After adjustment After adjustment After adjustment
Administrative expenses 69,866,911.95 69,866,911.95 15,012,228.59 15,012,228.59
R&D expenses — — — —
(2) Changes in important accounting estimates
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
34, other
6. Taxes
1. Major taxes and tax rates
Tax type tax basis
VAT education service income, catering income, real estate rental income 6%, 10%
Urban maintenance and construction tax turnover tax 7%
Corporate income tax taxable income 25%
Education surcharge Circulation tax 5%
If there are different corporate income tax rate taxpayers, the disclosure
Taxpayer name income tax rate
Kevin International 16.5%
Princeton's federal tax rate is 21%; state tax is 8.7%
2. Tax incentives
According to the first paragraph (8) of Annex 3 of the “Notice of the Ministry of Finance and the